AS/NZS 60335.2.11:2017
Australian/New Zealand Standard™
Household and similar electrical
appliances—Safety
Part 2.11:  Particular requirements for
tumble dryers
(IEC 60335-2-11 Ed 7.2, MOD)
A

as far as is reasonable. When this standard states "addition", "modification" or "replacement",
the relevant text in Part 1 is to be adapted accordingly.
NOTE 3 The following numbering system is used:
– subclauses, tables and figures that are numbered starting from 101 are additional to those in Part 1;
– unless notes are in a new subclause or involve notes in Part 1, they are numbered starting from 101, including
those in a replaced clause or subclause;
– additional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc.
NOTE 4 The following print types are used:
– requirements: in roman type;
– test specifications: in italic type;
– notes: in small roman type.
Words in bold in the text are defined in Clause 3. When a definition concerns an adjective, the adjective and the
associated noun are also in bold.
NOTE 5 The attention of National Committees is drawn to the fact that equipment manufacturers and testing
organizations may need a transitional period following publication of a new, amended or revised IEC publication in
which to make products in accordance with the new requirements and to equip themselves for conducting new or
revised tests.
It is the recommendation of the committee that the content of this publication be adopted for implementation
nationally not earlier than 12 months or later than 36 months from the date of publication.
The following differences exist in the countries indicated below.
– 3.1.9: The textile material has different dimensions (USA).
– 6.2: Tumble dryers are not required to be IPX4 (USA).
– 7.1: An instruction concerning cleaning the lint trap is to be marked on the dryer in letters not less than 8 mm
high and is to be conspicuous when the dryer door is open (Australia, New Zealand).
– 6 – IEC 60335-2-11:2008+AMD1:2012
+AMD2:2015 CSV  IEC 2015
– 7.12: Actual articles of clothing can be specified instead and warnings are required to be marked on the
appliance regarding the use of chemicals for cleaning (USA).
– 11.2: The test condition is different (USA).
– 11.7: This test is continued until steady conditions are established and different criteria are used to determine
when steady conditions are reached (USA).
– 19.4: The test is different (USA).
– 19.9: A running overload test is carried out on automatically controlled tumble dryers (USA).
– 20.101: The requirement is applicable to door openings with a dimension exceeding 200 mm (Norway).
– 20.102: When considering accessibility to rotating drums, the maximum drum volume is 60 dm
3
 and the
maximum door opening is 200 mm (USA).
– 20.103: This test is not carried out (USA).
– 22.104: The test is different (USA).
– 27.1: Earthing terminals and contacts are allowed to be electrically connected to the neutral conductor of a
tumble dryer (USA)